
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5295

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2017


SETTING UP OF TEXTILE PARKS


5295. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES
be pleased to state:


(a) the number of textile parks proposed to be set up by the Government in various States including Jharkhand and the difficulties being faced in finalization of projects, State-wise; and


(b) the steps being taken by the Government in removing these difficulties?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a) & (b):  The   Scheme for Integrated Textile Park is a demand driven

scheme where proposals to set up Textile Parks are initiated by group of entrepreneurs and industry associations. Textile Parks face difficulties in getting various approvals from State Governments. Government holds periodic reviews of Textile Parks with all stakeholders including State Governments.


*****

